

No. 21-51178

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit**

NetChoice, L.L.C., a 501(c)(6) District of Columbia organization doing
business as NetChoice; Computer & Communications Industry Association, a
501(c)(6) non-stock Virginia Corporation doing business as CCIA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Ken Paxton,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin
Division Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00840-RP

**AMICI CURIAE HEARTLAND INSTITUTE &
AMERICAN PRINCIPLES PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Craig Parshall
Legal Counsel and Sr. Advisor
Legal Policy and Civil Liberty
American Principles Project
2800 Shirlington Rd, Suite 1201
Arlington, VA 22206

James Taylor, President
Heartland Institute
3939 North Wilke Road
Arlington Heights, Illinois 60004

Joe Sibley
Camara & Sibley LLP
1108 Lavaca St., Ste. 110263
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: (713) 966-6789

*Counsel to Heartland Institute
and American Principles
Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURES.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....4

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT10

A. Plaintiffs’ Members’ Long-Held Position On Content-Moderation and Third-Party Speech Under Section 230(c)(1) of the Communications Decency Act of 1996.....10

B. Plaintiffs Are Judicially Estopped from Claiming Content-Moderation as Their Own First Amendment-Protected Speech.....16

C. Plaintiffs’ Members Have (i) Taken a “Clearly Inconsistent” Position on Whether Content Moderation is Their Own Speech and (ii) Courts Have Accepted Their Previous Position17

 a. Civil Rights and Discrimination Law.....18

 b. Contract and Consumer Protection19

 c. Aiding Terrorism23

D. Plaintiff’s Non-Disclosure Was Willful and Detrimental to the State of Texas23

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barger v. City of Cartersville</i> , 348 F.3d 1289 (11 th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Caraccioli v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 1056, 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016)...	14, 21
<i>Doe v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 21-459, 2022 WL 660628 (U.S. Mar. 7, 2022).....	15
<i>Fed. Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1295, 1307–08 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	20, 21
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53, 57 (2d Cir. 2019).....	14, 16, 23
<i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187, 1195 (10th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816, 836 (2002).....	14, 21
<i>In re Superior Crewboats, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 330, 334 (5th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Jurin v. Google Inc.</i> , 695 F.Supp.2d 1117 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	22, 23
<i>Kane v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 380, 385 (5th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Lancaster v. Alphabet Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-05299-HSG, 2016 WL 3648608, at *5 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2016)	20
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13, 16 (2020)	15
<i>Mezey v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-21069-KMM , 2018 WL 5306769, at *2.....	19
<i>Oberdorf v. Amazon</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 496 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2017).....	21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	11
<i>Sikhs for Just. "SFJ", Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 1088, 1095–96 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	14, 19
<i>Stratton Oakmont v. Prodigy</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)...	11, 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000(a).....	18
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	10, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)	10, 12

Cal. Civ. Code §§ 51–51.318

Other Authorities

Brief for Chris Cox & NetChoice as Amici Curiae Supporting Defendants, *La Park La Brea A LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.*, 285 F.Supp.3d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2017) (No. 18-55113) 2018 WL 4854727.....24

Brief for Chris Cox & NetChoice as Amici Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs, *Homeaway.com, Inc. v. Santa Monica*, 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019) (Nos. 2:16-cv-6641, 2:16-cv-6645) 2018 WL 212107524

Brief in Opposition to Petition for Certiorari, *Force v. Facebook, Inc.*, 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) (No. 19-859), 2020 WL 1479918, at 1823

Motion to Dismiss, *Lancaster v. Alphabet Inc.*, No. 15-cv-05299-HSG, 2016 WL 3648608 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2016), 2016 WL 86591620

Motion to Dismiss, *Sikhs For Justice "SFJ", Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.*, 144 F.Supp.3d 1088 (N.D. Cal.) (No. 15-CV-02442-LHK) 2015 WL 11110890 at 6–7.19

Notice of Motion and Motion to Dismiss; Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support Thereof, *Jurin v. Google*, 695 F.Supp.2d 1117 (E.D. Cal. 2010) (No. 209CV03065), 2009 WL 544127922

Notice of Motion to Dismiss and Motion, Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support Thereof, *Caraccioli v. Facebook*, 167 F.Supp.3d 1056 (N.D. Cal.), 2015 WL 1276644921

Plaintiffs’ Motion For Preliminary Injunction, *NetChoice LLC et al v. Paxton*, Docket No. 1:21-cv-00840 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2021)7, 16

Treatises and Law Reviews

Adam Candeub & Eugene Volokh, *Interpreting 47 U.S.C. S 230(c)(2)*, 1 J. Free Speech L. 175, 185 (2021)11

Adam Candeub, *Reading Section 230 As Written*, 1 J. Free Speech L. 139, 146 (2021)13, 14

Elizabeth Banker, *A Review of Section 230’s Meaning & Application Based on More Than 500 Cases* 3 (Internet Ass’n, 2020)12

James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* (3^d ed. 2015)17
